Chancellor's Award for Excellence in Teaching

Chancellor's
Award Year
1988

1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Chancellor's Award
Recipient
Susan Miller, MS
Zachary D. Grossman, MD
Elinor J. Spring Mills, PhD
N. Barry Berg, PhD

Camillo A. Benzo, PhD
David J. Peckham, PhD
Douglas R. Robertson, PhD
E. Gregory Keating, PhD
Alexander Bortoff, PhD
Steve K. Landas, MD

Susan B. Bastable, EdD, RN
Brenda Engretson, PhD
Gary Johnson, MD

James L. Greenwald, MD
Frank C. Smith, MD

Oliver M. Brown, PhD
Ronald Seymour, PT, PhD
Susan B. Stearns, PhD
Chaitanya Haldipur, MD
Paul F. Shanley, MD
Melanie Kalman, PhD, RN, CNS
Thomas J Poole, PhD
Thomas L. Schwartz, MD
Dale Avers, PT, DPT, PhD
Margaret M. Maimone, PhD
Carole Recker-Hughes, PT, PhD
Michael L. Vertino, MD

Recipient Title (C)

Professor

Assistant Dean for Academic
Achievement
Professor

Associate Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor & Interim Chairman
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Professor
Associate Professor
Professor
Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor

Recipient Department (C)
Physical Therapy

Radiology
Anatomy & Cell Biology
Anatomy & Cell Biology

Anatomy & Cell Biology
Liberal Arts & Sciences
Anatomy

Anatomy & Cell Biology
Physiology

Pathology

Nursing

Health Sciences & Human Studies
Emergency Medicine

Family Medicine

Pediatrics

Pharmacology

Physical Therapy

Cell & Developmental Biology
Psychiatry

Pathology

Nursing

Cell & Developmental Biology
Psychiatry

Nursing

Cell & Developmental Biology
Physical Therapy

Neurology

President's Award for Excellence in Teaching

President's

Award
Year

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

President's Award
Recipient
Camillo A. Benzo, PhD

Judith A. Evers, MS, RN
Zachary D. Grossman, MD
Philip G. Holzapple, MD

Herbert Schneiderman, MD
J. Clint Elwood, PhD
Joseph J. Morfel, MS, RRT
Patricia J. Numann, MD
Linda R. Rossi, MS, RN
Elinor Spring-Mills, PhD
Deirdre Neilen, PhD

N. Barry Berg, PhD
Douglas A. Nelson, MD
Gerald B. Gordon, MD
Bonnie St. Andrews, PhD
William J. Sobotor, PhD
Susan B. Stearns, PhD
Janet A. Coy, MA

Stanley L. Erney, MD
Richard R. Gacek, MD
David J. Peckham, PhD
Dennis J. Stelzner, PhD
David C. Turner, PhD
Richard M. Cantor, MD
Betty Ann Forbes, PhD
David R. Mitchell, PhD
Donald E. Reisenberg, MD

Recipient Title
Professor

Associate Prof
Professor
Professor

Associate Prof
Professor
Associate Prof
Professor
Assistant Prof
Professor
Assistant Prof
Assistant Deat
Professor
Professor
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Assistant Prof
Clinical Profes
Professor & Cl
Associate Prof
Professor
Professor
Assistant Prof
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Clinical Associ



2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Ann Sutera Botash, MD
Jennifer F. Moffat, PhD
Stephen J. Knohl, MD

Michele Dolphin, DPT, MS, OCS
Sandra Banas, MST, PA-C

No award given this year

No award given this year

No award given this year

Professor

Associate Professor

Associate Professor

Clinical Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor & Founding Chair

Pediatrics

Microbiology & Immunology
Medicine

Physical Therapy

Physician Assistant

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

Douglas R. Robertson, PhD
John K. Wolf, MD
Alexander Bortoff, PhD
George H. Collins, MD
Robert J. Corona, Jr. DO
Neil K. Hall, MD

Patricia M. Kane, PhD

E. Gregory Keating, PhD
Susan B. Bastable, EdD, RN
James T. Crosby, MD

Paul A. Granato, PhD
Steve K. Landas, MD
John A. Robson, PhD
Brenda Engretson, PhD
John Bernard Henry, MD
James A. Horel, PhD

Joan O'Brien, MSEd
Edward T. Schroeder, MD
Gregory P. Scagnelli, MD
James Jewell, MD

Roy D. Gill, MD

Jorge A. Grimes, EdD, RN, ANP

Linda E. Miller, PhD, I(ASCP)SI

Allen E. Silverstone, PhD
Gregory A. Threatte, MD

Michael A. Bogdasarian, MD, FACS

Lester Friedman, PhD
Gary Johnson, MD
Jonathan L. Miller, MD, PhD

Leonard S. Anderson, MD, FACS

Patrica L. Duffy

Carol A. Scheel Gavan, EdD, RN

Professor
Professor
Professor & Ir
Professor
Assistant Prof
Clinical Assistz
Assistant Prof
Professor
Associate Prof
Clinical Associ
Clinical Associ
Associate Prof
Professor
Assistant Prof
Professor
Professor Eme
Associate Prof
Professor
Clinical Assist:
Clinical Assistz
Clinical Profes

Associate Prof
Program
Associate Prof

Professor
Associate Prof
Clinical Assistz
Professor
Associate Prof
Professor
Clinical Assist:
Assistant Prof
Associate Prof



2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

Robert E. Hutchison, MD

Paul E. Phillips, MD, FACP, FACR
Frank C. Smith, MD

James L. Greenwald, MD

Susan S. Graham, MS, MT (ASCP) SH

Barbara E. Vannoy, PhD, RN, CS
Oliver M. Brown, PhD

Robert K. Kanter, MD

Joseph G. Sorbello, Med, RRT
Virginia L. Cronin, MS, RN, FNP
Saeed Bajwa, MD

Stewart N. Loh, PhD

Lynn Cleary, MD

Gary F. Nieman

Ronald Seymour, PT, PhD
Gregory P. Scagnelli, MD
David C. Amberg, PhD
Chaitanya Haldipur, MD

Carol A. Gavan, EdD, RN

Ivan Fras, MD

Susan B. Stearns, PhD
Margaret Wells, MS

Pamela A. Gramet, PT, PhD
Linda A. Fort, MD

Jennifer F. Moffat, PhD

John M. Manring, MD

Tarakad S. Ramachandran, MD
Melanie Kalman, PhD, RN, CNS
Kathleen M. Beney, MD, RRT
Stephen L. Dygert, MD

Paul F. Shanley, MD

Professor

Professor and
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Assistant Prof
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Assistant Prof
Professor

Associate Prof
Clinical Profes
Research Assit
Professor

Clinical Assistz
Associate Prof
Professor

Associate Prof
Director of Gr
Clinical Profes
Associate Prof
Clinical Assistz
Associate Prof
Clinical Assistz
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Professor

Associate Prof
Assistant Prof
Clinical Assist:
Professor



2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

Roger P. Greenberg, PhD
Barbara A. Black, RN, MS, ANP
Barbara H. Chaffee, MD, MPH
Thomas J Poole, PhD

Wanda Porten Fremont, MD
Debora E. Kirsch, RN PhDc
Edward M. Darling, MS, CCP
Francis J. Gilrow, MD

Zahi N. Makhuli, MD

Thomas L. Schwartz, MD

Joyce Scarpinato, MS, APRN, BC
David A. Clemente, Msed, RT(RP(MR)
Michael Gordon, PhD

Patricia D. Powers, DNP, MPA, FNP-C,
NPP
Dale Avers, PT, DPT, PhD

Lazarus B. Gehring, MD
Burk Jubelt, MD
Ira H. Ames, PhD

Janet Ambrogne Sobczak, PhD, FPMHNP-

BC

Carole Recker-Hughes, PT, PhD
Martin C. Masarech, MD

Michael L. Vertino, MD

Margaret M. Maimone, PhD

Carol Anne Kozik, MS, RN, CNS, FNP
Kerry Greene-Donnelly, MBA, RT
Leann M. Lesperance, MD, PhD
Stephen J. Knohl, MD

George D. Ring, PhD

Maria Elizabeth Wheelock, MSN, NP
Michele Dolphin, DPT, MS, OCS
Linda E. Fort, MD

Professor

Associate Clin
Clinical Associ
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Clinical Assistz
Associate Prof
Clinical Profes
Professor

Associate Prof
Clinical Assistz
Assistant Prof
Professor

Clinical Assist:

Associate Prof
Clinical Assistz
Professor
Professor
Associate Prof

Associate Prof
Clinical Assist:
Assistant Prof
Associate Prof
Clinical Assistz
Assistant Prof
Clinical Assist:
Associate Prof
Assistant Prof
Clinical Assistz
Clinical Assist:
Clinical Assist:



2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Ann Sutera Botash, MD

Stephan Wilkens, PhD

Joanne L. Coppola, MS, RN, FNP-BC
Sandra Banas, MST, PA-C

Paula A. Dygert, MD

Eugene A. Kaplan, MD

Kevin M. Neville, PT, CCS

Yahia Lodi, MD

Gregory J. Healey, MD

Dana M. Mihaila, MD, PhD

Professor

Professor

Assistant Clini
Assistant Prof
Clinical Assist:
Professor & C
Assist Profess
Professor

Assistant Prof
Assistant Prof

Barbara Ann (Bambi) Carkey, DNP, PMHNP-BS, NPP

Patrick F. Ruggiero, MD

John S. Andrake, MD

Robert W. Zajdel, PhD

Robert A. Rolland, PhD, RN, FNP
Amy C. Deblois, PT, DPT

Taseer Ahmed Minhas, MD

Risa Farber-Heath, DO

David Pruyne, PhD

Mashelle M. Jansen, DNP, FNP-C
Russell E. Galatzan, MD

William F. Paolo, MD

Scott D. Blystone, PhD

Helen C. Clancy, DNP, MBA, LNHA
Bruce E. Searles, MS, LP, CCP
Leslie F. Major, MD

Vladimir Sirotkin, PhD

Kathryn Holliday, DNP, CPNP, CNE
Domenico R. Prato, MD

Jennette Ball, DC

Paula Farrell, MD

Jennifer Nead, MD, FAAP’

Clinical Instruc

Associate Prof
Assistant Prof
Assistant Prof
Assistant Prof
Clinical Assistz
Assistant Prof
Associate Prof
Clinical Assist:
Clinical Assistz
Associate Prof
Associate Prof
Assistant Prof
Associate Prof
Professor

Research Assit
Clinical Assistz
Clinical Associ
Assistant Prof
Clinical Assistz
Assistant Prof






