chancellor's Award for Excellence in Teaching			President's Award for Excellence in Teaching			
Chancellor's Award Year	Chancellor's Award Recipient	Recipient Title (C)	Recipient Department (C)	President's Award Year	President's Award Recipient	Recipient Ti
1988	Susan Miller, MS		Physical Therapy	1989	Camillo A. Benzo, PhD	Professor
1990	Zachary D. Grossman, MD	Professor	Radiology		Judith A. Evers, MS, RN	Associate Pr
1991	Elinor J. Spring Mills, PhD		Anatomy & Cell Biology		Zachary D. Grossman, MD	Professor
1992	N. Barry Berg, PhD	Assistant Dean for Academic Achievement	Anatomy & Cell Biology		Philip G. Holzapple, MD	Professor
1993	Camillo A. Benzo, PhD	Professor	Anatomy & Cell Biology		Herbert Schneiderman, MD	Associate Pro
1994	David J. Peckham, PhD	Associate Professor	Liberal Arts & Sciences	1990	J. Clint Elwood, PhD	Professor
1995	Douglas R. Robertson, PhD	Professor	Anatomy		Joseph J. Morfel, MS, RRT	Associate Pro
1996	E. Gregory Keating, PhD	Professor	Anatomy & Cell Biology		Patricia J. Numann, MD	Professor
1997	Alexander Bortoff, PhD	Professor & Interim Chairman	Physiology		Linda R. Rossi, MS, RN	Assistant Pro
1998	Steve K. Landas, MD	Associate Professor	Pathology		Elinor Spring-Mills, PhD	Professor
1999	Susan B. Bastable, EdD, RN	Associate Professor	Nursing	1991	Deirdre Neilen, PhD	Assistant Pro
2000	Brenda Engretson, PhD	Assistant Professor	Health Sciences & Human Studies		N. Barry Berg, PhD	Assistant Dea
2001	Gary Johnson, MD	Associate Professor	Emergency Medicine		Douglas A. Nelson, MD	Professor
2002	James L. Greenwald, MD	Associate Professor	Family Medicine	1992	Gerald B. Gordon, MD	Professor
2003	Frank C. Smith, MD	Associate Professor	Pediatrics		Bonnie St. Andrews, PhD	Associate Pro
2004	Oliver M. Brown, PhD	Associate Professor	Pharmacology		William J. Sobotor, PhD	Associate Pro
2005	Ronald Seymour, PT, PhD	Professor	Physical Therapy		Susan B. Stearns, PhD	Associate Pro
2006	Susan B. Stearns, PhD	Associate Professor	Cell & Developmental Biology	1993	Janet A. Coy, MA	Assistant Pro
2007	Chaitanya Haldipur, MD	Professor	Psychiatry		Stanley L. Erney, MD	Clinical Profe
2008	Paul F. Shanley, MD	Professor	Pathology		Richard R. Gacek, MD	Professor & 0
2009	Melanie Kalman, PhD, RN, CNS	Associate Professor	Nursing		David J. Peckham, PhD	Associate Pro
2010	Thomas J Poole, PhD	Associate Professor	Cell & Developmental Biology		Dennis J. Stelzner, PhD	Professor
2011	Thomas L. Schwartz, MD	Associate Professor	Psychiatry		David C. Turner, PhD	Professor
2012	Dale Avers, PT, DPT, PhD	Associate Professor	Nursing	1994	Richard M. Cantor, MD	Assistant Pro
2013	Margaret M. Maimone, PhD	Associate Professor	Cell & Developmental Biology		Betty Ann Forbes, PhD	Associate Pro
2014	Carole Recker-Hughes, PT, PhD	Associate Professor	Physical Therapy		David R. Mitchell, PhD	Associate Pro
2015	Michael L. Vertino, MD	Assistant Professor	Neurology		Donald E. Reisenberg, MD	Clinical Assoc

2016	Ann Sutera Botash, MD	Professor	Pediatrics		Douglas R. Robertson, PhD	Professor
2017	Jennifer F. Moffat, PhD	Associate Professor	Microbiology & Immunology		John K. Wolf, MD	Professor
2018	Stephen J. Knohl, MD	Associate Professor	Medicine	1995	Alexander Bortoff, PhD	Professor & In
2019	Michele Dolphin, DPT, MS, OCS	Clinical Assistant Professor	Physical Therapy		George H. Collins, MD	Professor
2020	Sandra Banas, MST, PA-C	Assistant Professor & Founding Chair	Physician Assistant		Robert J. Corona, Jr. DO	Assistant Prof
2021	No award given this year				Neil K. Hall, MD	Clinical Assista
2022	No award given this year				Patricia M. Kane, PhD	Assistant Prof
2023	No award given this year				E. Gregory Keating, PhD	Professor
				1996	Susan B. Bastable, EdD, RN	Associate Pro
					James T. Crosby, MD	Clinical Associ
					Paul A. Granato, PhD	Clinical Associ
					Steve K. Landas, MD	Associate Prof
					John A. Robson, PhD	Professor
				1997	Brenda Engretson, PhD	Assistant Prof
					John Bernard Henry, MD	Professor
					James A. Horel, PhD	Professor Eme
					Joan O'Brien, MSEd	Associate Prof
					Edward T. Schroeder, MD	Professor
					Gregory P. Scagnelli, MD	Clinical Assista
					James Jewell, MD	Clinical Assista
				1998	Roy D. Gill, MD	Clinical Profes
					Jorge A. Grimes, EdD, RN, ANP	Associate Prof
					Linda E. Miller, PhD, I(ASCP)SI	Associate Pro
					Allen E. Silverstone, PhD	Professor
					Gregory A. Threatte, MD	Associate Pro
				1999	Michael A. Bogdasarian, MD, FACS	Clinical Assista
					Lester Friedman, PhD	Professor
					Gary Johnson, MD	Associate Pro
					Jonathan L. Miller, MD, PhD	Professor
				2000	Leonard S. Anderson, MD, FACS	Clinical Assista
					Patrica L. Duffy	Assistant Prof
					Carol A. Scheel Gavan, EdD, RN	Associate Prof
				u e		

	Robert E. Hutchison, MD	Professor
	Paul E. Phillips, MD, FACP, FACR	Professor and
2001	Frank C. Smith, MD	Associate Pro
	James L. Greenwald, MD	Associate Pro
	Susan S. Graham, MS, MT (ASCP) SH	Assistant Prof
	Barbara E. Vannoy, PhD, RN, CS	Associate Pro
2002	Oliver M. Brown, PhD	Associate Pro
	Robert K. Kanter, MD	Associate Pro
	Joseph G. Sorbello, Med, RRT	Associate Pro
	Virginia L. Cronin, MS, RN, FNP	Assistant Prof
	Saeed Bajwa, MD	Professor
2003	Stewart N. Loh, PhD	Associate Pro
	Lynn Cleary, MD	Clinical Profes
	Gary F. Nieman	Research Assi
	Ronald Seymour, PT, PhD	Professor
	Gregory P. Scagnelli, MD	Clinical Assista
2004	David C. Amberg, PhD	Associate Pro
	Chaitanya Haldipur, MD	Professor
	Carol A. Gavan, EdD, RN	Associate Prof Director of Gr
	Ivan Fras, MD	Clinical Profes
2005	Susan B. Stearns, PhD	Associate Profes
2005	·	
	Margaret Wells, MS	Clinical Assista
	Pamela A. Gramet, PT, PhD Linda A. Fort, MD	Associate Prof
2006	•	Associate Prof
2006	Jennifer F. Moffat, PhD	
	John M. Manring, MD	Associate Prof
	Tarakad S. Ramachandran, MD	Professor
	Melanie Kalman, PhD, RN, CNS	Associate Prof
	Kathleen M. Beney, MD, RRT	Assistant Prof
2025	Stephen L. Dygert, MD	Clinical Assista
2007	Paul F. Shanley, MD	Professor

			Roger P. Greenberg, PhD	Professor
			Barbara A. Black, RN, MS, ANP	Associate Clir
			Barbara H. Chaffee, MD, MPH	Clinical Assoc
		2008	Thomas J Poole, PhD	Associate Pro
			Wanda Porten Fremont, MD	Associate Pro
			Debora E. Kirsch, RN PhDc	Clinical Assist
			Edward M. Darling, MS, CCP	Associate Pro
			Francis J. Gilrow, MD	Clinical Profes
		2009	Zahi N. Makhuli, MD	Professor
			Thomas L. Schwartz, MD	Associate Pro
			Joyce Scarpinato, MS, APRN, BC	Clinical Assist
			David A. Clemente, Msed, RT(RP(MR)	Assistant Prof
		2010	Michael Gordon, PhD	Professor
			Patricia D. Powers, DNP, MPA, FNP-C, NPP	Clinical Assist
			Dale Avers, PT, DPT, PhD	Associate Pro
			Lazarus B. Gehring, MD	Clinical Assist
		2011	Burk Jubelt, MD	Professor
			Ira H. Ames, PhD	Professor
			Janet Ambrogne Sobczak, PhD, FPMHNP-BC	Associate Pro
			Carole Recker-Hughes, PT, PhD	Associate Pro
			Martin C. Masarech, MD	Clinical Assist
		2012	Michael L. Vertino, MD	Assistant Prof
			Margaret M. Maimone, PhD	Associate Pro
			Carol Anne Kozik, MS, RN, CNS, FNP	Clinical Assist
			Kerry Greene-Donnelly, MBA, RT	Assistant Prof
			Leann M. Lesperance, MD, PhD	Clinical Assist
		2013	Stephen J. Knohl, MD	Associate Pro
			George D. Ring, PhD	Assistant Prof
			Maria Elizabeth Wheelock, MSN, NP	Clinical Assist
			Michele Dolphin, DPT, MS, OCS	Clinical Assist
			Linda E. Fort, MD	Clinical Assist

11		1
2014	Ann Sutera Botash, MD	Professor
	Stephan Wilkens, PhD	Professor
	Joanne L. Coppola, MS, RN, FNP-BC	Assistant Clin
	Sandra Banas, MST, PA-C	Assistant Prof
	Paula A. Dygert, MD	Clinical Assist
2015	Eugene A. Kaplan, MD	Professor & C
	Kevin M. Neville, PT, CCS	Assist Profess
	Yahia Lodi, MD	Professor
2016	Gregory J. Healey, MD	Assistant Prof
	Dana M. Mihaila, MD, PhD	Assistant Prof
	Barbara Ann (Bambi) Carkey, DNP, PMHN	P-BS, NPP
	Patrick F. Ruggiero, MD	Clinical Instru
2017	John S. Andrake, MD	Associate Pro
	Robert W. Zajdel, PhD	Assistant Prof
	Robert A. Rolland, PhD, RN, FNP	Assistant Prof
	Amy C. Deblois, PT, DPT	Assistant Prof
	Taseer Ahmed Minhas, MD	Clinical Assist
2018	Risa Farber-Heath, DO	Assistant Prof
	David Pruyne, PhD	Associate Pro
	Mashelle M. Jansen, DNP, FNP-C	Clinical Assist
	Russell E. Galatzan, MD	Clinical Assist
2019	William F. Paolo, MD	Associate Pro
	Scott D. Blystone, PhD	Associate Pro
	Helen C. Clancy, DNP, MBA, LNHA	Assistant Prof
	Bruce E. Searles, MS, LP, CCP	Associate Pro
	Leslie F. Major, MD	Professor
2020	Vladimir Sirotkin, PhD	Research Assi
	Kathryn Holliday, DNP, CPNP, CNE	Clinical Assist
	Domenico R. Prato, MD	Clinical Assoc
2021	Jennette Ball, DC	Assistant Prof
	Paula Farrell, MD	Clinical Assist
	Jennifer Nead, MD, FAAP`	Assistant Prof

	2022	Aaron Glass, PhD, MB (ASCP)	Assistant Prof
		Jessica Ridilla, PhD	Assistant Prof
		Amruthur Ramamurthy, MD	Assistant Prof
	2023	Peter D. Sadowitz, PhD	
		Robert T. Swan, MD	